

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: Deborah Platt Majoras, Chairman
Orson Swindle
Thomas B. Leary
Pamela Jones Harbour
Jon Leibowitz

In the Matter of)
)
TELEBRANDS CORP.,)
 a corporation,)
)
TV SAVINGS, LLC,)
 a limited liability company, and)
)
AJIT KHUBANI,)
 individually and as president of)
 Telebrands Corp. and sole member)
 of TV Savings, LLC.)

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

Docket No. 9313

RESPONDENTS' APPEAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 5

 A. The Ab Force was Sold Using a “Compare and Save” Strategy 6

 B. The Ab Force Was Also Sold Using a “Bandwagon Effect” Strategy 8

 C. The Eight Ab Force Ads Demonstrate that Mr. Khubani Sought to Avoid Making the Asserted Claims 8

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE ALJ’S FACIAL ANALYSIS MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE IT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE OF THE RECORD 11

 A. The ALJ's Facial Analysis Should Be Set Aside Because It Ignores Critical Evidence and Is Not Supported by the Record11

 1. The analytical framework established by the Commission permits a facial analysis only where the ALJ can conclude with certainty that the evidence presented demonstrates that the ads at issue make the asserted claims on their face 12

 2. Although he rejected Complaint Counsel’s central theory of the case, the ALJ nevertheless considered the other advertisements in making his facial analysis 14

 a. The ALJ properly rejected Complaint Counsel’s central theory of the case 14

- b. Having properly rejected the unsupported “indirect effects” theory, the ALJ nevertheless associated the AB Force ads with other ads in making his facial analysis 16
- B. The ALJ’s facial analysis must be set aside because the ALJ failed to distinguish between the eight different ads or the asserted claims, and improperly concluded that all of the ads made all of the claims 17
- C. Because the “indirect effect” theory was rejected, there was no reliable basis to conclude that the advertising made claims of weight loss or that the Ab Force was a replacement for regular exercise 21
- D. The ALJ’s facial analysis also failed to properly consider the express and truthful “compare and save” claims that are predominant in each of the Ab Force ads 23
 - 1. Judge McGuire properly found that the Ab Force product was sold using a compare and save strategy and was intended to take advantage of the popularity of these products, but then wrongly concluded that there was no “purpose” to the sale 24
 - 2. Although Respondents conducted a campaign of truthful “compare and save” advertising, the Judge erroneously determined that there was no stated “purpose” for the product 25
- E. There is no evidence in the record to support the ALJ’s conclusion that Respondents intended to make the asserted claims 26
 - 1. The ALJ’s finding that the Ab Pulse was marketed before the Ab Force is incorrect, and fatally undercuts the ALJ’s findings with regard to intent 27
 - 2. Respondents intended to create advertisements containing express “compare and save” claims, and which specifically avoided claims that the Ab Force would improve fitness 30
 - a. The Initial Advertising 31

b.	The Test Television Spots	34
(i)	The decision to reject a draft script that contained challenged claims demonstrates the intent to affirmatively avoid any such claims	35
(ii)	The language challenged was intended merely to serve as a point of reference to other EMS ab products	36
(iii)	The use of slim models is not inconsistent with Respondents’ intent to limit the Ab Force ads to “compare and save” claims	38
c.	The Rollout Advertising	39
II.	THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE CITED IN THE INITIAL DECISION IS UNRELIABLE AND DOES NOT SUPPORT THE CONCLUSIONS REACHED	41
A.	Because the “indirect effects” theory was rejected as unreliable, there is no support for two of the four asserted claims in Dr. Mazis’ facial analysis	43
B.	Dr. Mazis’ facial analysis must be set aside because it is biased, subjective, and not based on reliable evidence	43
1.	Dr. Mazis’ facial analysis regarding visual elements and the “Ab Force” name are nothing more than unacceptable “say so” opinion	44
2.	Dr. Mazis’ facial analysis was hopelessly tainted by potential bias	49
C.	The copy test Complaint Count relied on does not establish that the Ab Force advertising made the asserted claims	50
1.	Methodological flaws in the copy test render the results unreliable	51
a.	A reliable survey must control for background “noise,” including pre-existing beliefs	52

b. Dr. Mazis admitted that pre-existing beliefs played a significant role in this copy test, but erroneously made no effort to control for those pre-existing beliefs 54

c. Even though Dr. Mazis admitted that pre-existing beliefs played a significant role in this copy test and that he did not control for those pre-existing beliefs, the ALJ erroneously concluded that there was no evidence of pre-existing beliefs 57

(i) The record contains evidence of pre-existing beliefs 59

(ii) The Initial Decision does not favor one possible reason for high false positives over another 60

III. WHEN NEITHER FACIAL ANALYSIS NOR EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT IMPLIED CLAIMS WERE MADE, THE INITIAL DECISION RUNS AFOUL OF SECTION 5(C) OF THE FTC ACT AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS FOR COMMERCIAL SPEECH 61

CONCLUSION79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	67
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 739 (D.N.J. 1994).....	53
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	67
<i>Coffey v. Dowley Manufacturing, Inc.</i> 187 F.Supp.2d 958 (M.D. Tenn. 2002).....	46
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	45, 46
<i>Donnelly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 80 F.Supp.2d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	46
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	67
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 724 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	67
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	63, 66
<i>In re: R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	67
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 21 (1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1189 (1985)	13
<i>In re Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 176 (1984).....	13
<i>In re Kraft, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 40 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 909 (1993).....	.passim
<i>In re Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746 (1994).....	.passim
<i>In re Thompson Medical Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1086 (1987).....	.passim
<i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137(1999).....	45, 47
<i>Nemir, v. Mistubishi Motors Corp.</i> , 200 F.Supp.2d 770 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	47
<i>Novartis Corp.</i> , 127 F.T.C. 580 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	63
<i>O'Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F3d 1090 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1222 (1994)	46

Pages

Pearson v. Shalala, 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....65

Rogers v. Ford Motor Co., 952 F. Supp. 606 (N.D. Ind. 1997)46

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....67

Smith Kline Beecham Consumer Healthcare L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co., 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7061 at *38 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 1, 2001)52

Sterling Drug, 102 FTC 395 (1983), *aff'd*, 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984)52

United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....65

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 63, 66

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I.....4, 10

Statutes

Federal Trade Commission Act, §5(c),15 U.S.C. §§ 45(c).....10, 62, 65

Rules of Evidence

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....45, 46

Regulatory

Commission Rule 3.43(b).....45
